FEl R 1]

{Fﬁ@-‘éj LANBAIHONG SHIWENKU

LU BER 1ol /A

Monologue and Recollection

RPE &

By HouPingzhang

R I AR AR

sichuan chubanjituan  sichuan meishu chubanshe



B i

GETE %
By HouPingzhang

PO ARSEEA M)IE A H R

sichuan chubanjituan  sichuan meishu chubanshe



 EHEMSECIP)NIE

WO SO X R/ AW . — e PYIE
ARt 2007.11
ISBN 978-7-5410-3446-6

I.E- T.A-MNOEK—ESRHE—PE—H/K—
W KO X—fERdE—PE—5R—N. EVLI217.1

A B B ECIPECE B 7 (2007) 153858%

dubai yu jiyi

TAERE F R

HEwWit IRt ITHEZR

TR K K

TAEENH e

2] B fHRE

AR AT DUIHAREERE DU SEAR AR
CRER T = BFF #8125 )

il 4% 610031

E B ORI X ASENRT

AR~ 148mmX210mm

En ik 40
¥ ¥ 1000T
] & 1208

& K 2007F11A B —IK

En R 20072118 58— K EN R
+ 2 ISBN 978-7-5410-3446-6
E #fr 168.00(& %)

BEFERE - BHLR ERALIE:  (028) 87734416
ABHEHBENBEFERE, WEL] KERBK
Hi%:  (028) 83178903



H %

001
008
012
020
022
026
030
034
036
040
044
048
052
056
060
064
066
068
072

HZ B £ (RFF)

B kR R LA R £
S

e

Wk % A G

R —et T
K#EFHLLE-—FERE
ERWFERIMTHXZ
WEZENRLTEA LT
AT R LA
FREFREAANE S
FERRERNHL

— MM A EF kiR
ABLWER
—RAEEX

L 4 A

B I T

& %

Heinth R



076
080
084
088
092
094
098
102
106
110
114
120

ERREL-—FRFHLHE
HRRAREHEE
BB, NS A o H B At

W EIE A 5F

1 RE—H A LR
7% 77

AU, REELFHEER

F R E

B L

AR oK

5 4% )L HiF

& 12



009
013
021
023
027
031
035
037
041
045
049
053
057
061
065
067
069
073

Listen attentively to life with love( preface)

It’ s the Water who best understands the Softness of Stone
Butterfly

Dunhuang

A Poem to the Moonlight

A Leaf in spring

It’ s Happy to Recall the Childhood

The Sound of spring Spreads through the Sky of City

The Saintly Peach Flowers of Lhasa Blossom in the Moonlight
Can the Wind Hide Itself?

Look for or Grieve over the Hometown of Flood

The Tenderest Part of Midnight

The Temperature of a Village at Noon

Xuanhan, Daba Mountains

A Match Extinguishes

Simplicity of Native Land

Hawk Higher than the City

Hometown

A Scene on the Road



077
081
085
089
093
095
099
103
107
111
115
121

To the Girl Sweet as the Snow
Flower becomes the Last Language
Midnight going across the Days
Mother has a bad memory

Juan: You are a Song burning on the Water
The distance

Tonight, I Sleep in the Pure Wine
Love Poem of spring

Sit Face to Face

Love Songs of the spring

To Chan’ er

Postscript



A Z 05007 A 4 (08)

ik &

MLE R R RS R, §F AR REERE, RAE,
F-NMACERA WM ARE 58, WAEFHFRENA,
HELLHBEBHEE SHFRNEE, W RRNRAN
L. REZMNEZANMER, RN NH2BHEK R, KA
WRORA T B RHRR THE &0 KRG BEHRE, ¥
BOARRNXFHAMZIHRERIY Ko RATRHAW 7R
AFEEEERRAE, B4, RINHALTFEFRZAN R ER
mE, LT, AWM T FIZEN R E ORI, RATH b 8y 503
HREXREFE, B2, RNAACERHERARA, ZAL
MAREFFENANEE, RFEHRIF-PRALEST
#,UFEMTFEFHERY, MBI HELFERFTE M H
WHRE, LA FRERY —FAE LS XNFH S, (e
HREZ)0FFTRRARE O FHR,EECHARBHAELE
HSYUMAELMTHEX T, ARG MR A LABR, ZESLF
HEEMPRXFHLRIFREEZTHALAREH,

GFENRREERTENAX R BB IR, A ZF
BEHSACHERNFRERZXE 6, B HUT —HFHR

Monologue and Recollection 1




BHHRER, BRERPEFAFRARF TR FREL R
REARL 2P, T4 B4 ERLZBRAKREF, AR
AREFHFLANBETROEE £ HERTIRIFILA
RTFHERAKOES, X, EFEHEIFEENREE
BRI RERE T EROREE RS, U, ERDEREREY
SRFRP, A F AR T A — MR, AR B
B, RENTMNE G AR ITRER A EXEL,
FRZEG(HE)LRE(ERY — M FIA I RME, R
FERGHABFERENMELE, REMN, ERASE, &
AHRMASHIRN, TEFEGRNEETFMTA LB BT,
“EXHEN AR, R HELEESFEACAES
F AN EE/ LR ER, KRS ER/ MR EER
MRS/ ETEXEFLNAE" ((HE%)) AERE —Ht
FTHE FRE L LT FHFEHENII , RERZ D RH
B EFBTFRMES RNBARGILECTFO, BRI —K
ETRBRAYF  UF2BRAERFRNEL5FR,“"BRAF
B TRRA R/ P ERBR RN G I/ fovt TREVE S/
BEFARNEW/HFWEY RS FELL/ 008 4 & W/ 1H A7 3
EHERPR U ER/ R T/ RAHFRER R I8k 0/
RME/ —BREKEANEFRN T/ REA - N ERWFH/
E R RE" ((EXE—HtF))

BPEEFRTFE "RETHANFR, KBLRXT
EEFESHER, RS ERTHREENER 5 £, B4
WIEHRR IS, BRMXFHE —FHAR, wREECE
R B CFd ey — R0, KB X F M B T IFREA
REBRBERE ML, KEMNFHR TFEXTEF, X T LHH
HRERBABRILARY, —MARVWHEBILKRETES,



MEBEMWER, EFAR—BFHEFULRINBCEHH N E
BREFFARMNN -V, PETRRER, ERNBEL T
RELEB,AREREEFRS A BHTALEHRERE, EF
WA —MERANEEDHNEL, U, FALKEANHER
(BHEFHIELR—FER), “"NFLEKERR/KFEDH
foa/ EMATER/ BER LA/ 582/ RERNEE LS
WREAEEER" , FARRFUNETHEFHITLTERNE
HEENLTH, EANEERFEEH L ATE,

FEPAARSUAE RN TR, ULOXFREX (A
ERR)BARE N —EFEZ, BARBELTANREETH
Ko BRAR—FeENEY NGB T REHAGETFENRA
FEEAR, —MFARBFTACHTREAE KRG0S
FEF K A e bR AT,

2007 £ 10 A F)l A

Monologue and Recollection 3




Listen attentively to life with love (preface)

Yang Qingfa

Ammold said, “Poetry heals the world. ” Rene Descartes said,
“I think therefore I am.” I think that each of those who have not
been totally overwhelmed by material desire and been buried by dai-
ly trifles would long for a thinking and poetic life. Poetry is our
memory of the soul. As long as we are still communicating with the
world and our society, our hearts will inevitably be imprinted by bit-
terness, badness, joyfulness and thinking. Poetry just expresses
such imprints in the special form of words. As the stream of our
souls is flowing forwards constantly, we will need poetry, the most
sincere bosom friend, forever. However, at the current time, poetry
has been more and more neglected. The outer environment has be-
come more and more colorful, but our internal world has become
more and more barren. Only few people persist in facing the life
with a poetic attitude. Hou Pingzhang is such a soul-guarder in pur-
suit of poetic and clean life. He put such ideal and pursuit into his
poems, making the poems feel pure, beautiful and refreshing. His

Monologue and Recollection may be not the most excellent poem,



but it has reached a certain level different from the current lined
prose and it is attractive with a pleasant aftertaste. This is undoubt-
edly praiseworthy and encouraging in today s poetic circles where
there are full of junk words.

The poetic words of Hou Pingzhang feel clean, concise and
warm. He perfectly combines such words with the wonderful internal
pursuit for poetry, so as to create a harmonious and bright poetic ar-
tistic conception. Artistic conception was the highest level for the
appreciation of beauty in Chinese classic poetry. However, in the
modern society, the industrialization, urbanization, secularization,
and etc. modern factors make the modern people lose the classic,
simple and quiet life. The divine aura of life has been deprived of,
making people bourgeois and numb. However, Hou Pingzhang re-
markably maintains the clearness and purity of life in such an up-
roarious environment, so among the present poems which seldom fo-
cus on artistic conception, his poems appear a unique poetic quality-
creation of artistic conception. Love for everything and harmony are
the basic characters of his poetic artistic conception. No matter But-
terfly or A Leaf in spring, he succeeds in combining himself with the
nature, making the life and the nature appear intimate, harmonious
and responding to each other. Chuang Tzu butterfly dream presents
us a scene in which the human beings live in harmony with the na-
ture , while Hou Pingzhang hears the inspiration of life from butterfly
murmur: “Facing the flight and silence of butterfly, I begin to re-
fuse uproar and flamboyance/ To comprehend the language of butter-
fly/ And to understand the communication of nature/ The petals,

stars and the sleeping gravestone are/ Ways to cherish life, sincere-

Monologue and Recollection 5




ly/ And eternity that born from earth and end in earth” (Butterfly)
On the leaf in spring, he found the impetus that fills the life with ex-
pectation and passion. Happiness is just so simply. As the God
gives us lives, we should try to enjoy ourselves, just as a modest leaf
never giving up the energy and youth brought by spring: “I fondle
the bouncing happiness of a leaf/ Kiss the soft wind who passing by
so hastily/ And the leaves who are dancing/ Together with the mag-
nificence of spring/ The beautiful songs from the depth of heart is/
As the spring rain moistening all things softly/ The obstinate old
wounds are reformed and nourished/ Begin to spit a gap, where/ A
new life emerges and the old wounds glide by/ Once I grasp a leaf/
Full of vigor and youth/ I could have a dream of spring / And a sun-
shiny sky” (A Leaf in Spring).

Hou Pingzhang wrote in the postscript: “I think the most touch-
ing poets are those about childhood and hometown. Hometown estab-
lished the experience and basis for poetry writing. Memory of child-
hood is also the sincere memory. ” This is his understanding of poet-
ry. If this is his comment on his own poems, I think he uses the
most suitable words to describe his poems. When I read his poems
about childhood and village, I always feel warm and moved. One%s
primitive memory is from the childhood when he is the most naive.
The childhood is as a white paper, enabling us to experience all in
life with the most exquisite heart. We were always ignorant of the
taste of care when young, but when the worry-free childhood passes
by and we experience all changes and troubles of life, we will find
that childhood becomes the most valuable memory. Therefore, the

poet exclaims from the bottom of heart that Its Happy to Recall the



Childhood, “ Coming from the verdant hills and green waters is/
Plenty of whistle and twitter/ Under the shade of tree, we enjoyed/
The natural harmony and quit beauty/ With the eyes full of unlimit-
ed happiness and pride”. The poet brings the childhood memory in
front of us with depictive, unadorned and precise words. Thus, we
see a happy picture of childhood and immerse in it.

There are so many other appreciable poems in this poetry an-
thology. The above is just my superficial opinion on Monologue and
Recollection, far from displaying all the strong points. Poetry is not
an uproarious business. I find that Hou Zhangping clearly realizes
this in his postscript. As a poet, he maintains the quietness and pu-
rity of heart. For this reason, I believe that he will go further and

further on the road of poetry.

Sichuan University

October, 2007

Monologue and Recollection 7




I -, N

A e R A LK B (i 7

REERRERNARDTER T Kty BE

EL REARERANINAfFE L EXEH
B, PASBREBARERTN T ENAHASLEE
BB RN ERE TR RS Bk
AXEHHATELULREER T HR

£ AAKERF Nk DAREFBEAESE
RILE|F kR H AT E F B
AEEXWIBCEREL LNLR REFE
ABBFEMEREHFS MEHER
FAMABGRETEL HTRHEFIUNELH
A A B o

7K B B B Lk IR R Y 3T K YRS
KBEFEFELGHAERE ARXT
BRRAWSCE At
BRAENANM AL E AR

RETFTHH ERKEHHETIHLH AR



It’ s the Water who best understands
the Softness of Stone

I couldn’t imagine how the soft water conquer the hard stone
At least, I had never seen any face-to-face battle

between water and stone

I couldn’ t imagine when the story began that

Constant dropping wears away a stone

Just as I couldn’t find any hint from your smile

why you leave, so resolutely

How could I find the shape of water, such a formless material?

Is it fortunate or unfortunate to save the stone out of water?

I find that stone tears more than water

That the water covers the surface dust out of stone, also

I hear the happy music and feel the painful lament

The soft water surrounds the stone, leaving it separated and isolated
Crying frantically and lonely

The blood feud of water makes me feel attachment to it

As the water, the sunshine comes to irradiate the stone

For the glittery texture and process of purification

The thought suffered so much at the advancing edge of torment
This is the actual cruelty of truth on Penisola appenninica

Monologue and Recollection 9




1t

&

[

i
(0

Hi

BB ERXEFHEMERNREL HBBE
RASEFEFAT XFARKAE Y N EH KA
KEELSAWEAUTAERELTHRE A X
K E R R, EER A Sk
FETAEARAHETHAR AREHR
B KR A AR AT A A W 3k
AWENEET TR BE

B H R

HRHAGEAR BRAMLNLERZRUNE L
EAEE RAAwkiE
ER BT REE LN EHEE

REFH AT RAFAPAKRBEFEES
R BB e fh R W7 L AP Z A g A
BRANTEERA G LE PEEKENEF
MENEEREBREH LR T L BFEHE K
. BREZRNBRANCTEARNEE
AT HE — R ERZABZE
Lt R B



