

独白与记忆

Monologue and Recollection

侯平章 著 By HouPingzhang

四川出版集团 sichuan chubanjituan 四川美术出版社 sichuan meishu chubanshe

独白与记忆

Monologue and Recollection

侯平章 著 By HouPingzhang

江苏工业学院图书馆 藏 书 章

四川出版集团 四川美术出版社 sichuan meishu chubanshe

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

蓝白红诗文库:汉英对照/周世通编:一成都:四川美术出版社,2007.11 ISBN 978-7-5410-3446-6

I. 蓝… Ⅱ.周… Ⅲ.①诗歌—作品集—中国—当代— 汉、英②散文—作品集—中国—当代—汉、英 Ⅵ.1217.1

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2007)153858号

独白与记忆 _{侯平章 著}dubai yu jiyi

责任编辑 李 成

封面设计 新飞扬设计工作室

责任校对 庆 秋 责任印制 曾晓峰

翻 译 徐小惠

出版发行 四川出版集团 四川美术出版社

(成都市三洞桥路12号)

邮 编 610031

印 刷 成都市金牛区白马印刷厂

成品尺寸 148mm×210mm

印 张 40

字 数 1000千

图 幅 12幅

版 次 2007年11月第一版

印 次 2007年11月第一次印刷

书 号 ISBN 978-7-5410-3446-6

定 价 168.00(全套)

■著作权所有・违者必究 拳报电话: (028) 87734416 本书若出现印装质量问题,请与工厂联系调换 电话: (028) 83178903

1 录

001	用爱倾听生命(代序)
800	石头最柔软的部位水最清楚
012	蝴蝶
020	敦煌
022	献给月光的诗
026	春天的一枚叶子
030	跌进童年的记忆是一种幸福
034	春天的声音越过城市的天空
036	拉萨圣洁的桃花开在月光下
040	是不是风可以藏
044	寻找或者哀悼大水的故乡
048	子夜最柔情的部分
052	一个山村正午的体温
056	大巴山的宣汉
060	一根火柴熄灭
064	故土纯朴
066	高过城市的鹰
068	故乡
072	路边拾景

076 | 写给像雪花一样温存的女孩

080 花朵成为最后的语言

084 深夜,从岁月的耳畔越过

088 娘的记性不好

092 娟:你是一首水上燃烧的情歌

094 远方

098 今夜,我睡在纯情的酒里

102 春天的情诗

106 面对面坐着

110 春天的情歌

114 写给婵儿的诗

120 后记

Content

004	Listen attentively to life with love (preface)
009	It's the Water who best understands the Softness of Stone
013	Butterfly
021	Dunhuang
023	A Poem to the Moonlight
027	A Leaf in spring
031	It's Happy to Recall the Childhood
035	The Sound of spring Spreads through the Sky of City
037	The Saintly Peach Flowers of Lhasa Blossom in the Moonlight
041	Can the Wind Hide Itself?
045	Look for or Grieve over the Hometown of Flood
049	The Tenderest Part of Midnight
053	The Temperature of a Village at Noon
057	Xuanhan, Daba Mountains
061	A Match Extinguishes
065	Simplicity of Native Land
067	Hawk Higher than the City
069	Hometown
073	A Scene on the Road

077	To the Girl Sweet as the Snow
081	Flower becomes the Last Language
085	Midnight going across the Days
089	Mother has a bad memory
093	Juan: You are a Song burning on the Water
095	The distance
099	Tonight, I Sleep in the Pure Wine
103	Love Poem of spring
107	Sit Face to Face
111	Love Songs of the spring
115	To Chan'er
121	Postscript

用爱倾听生命(代序)

杨清发

阿诺德说:诗歌拯救世界。笛卡尔说:我思故我在。我想,每一个内心还没有完全被物质欲望占据,被生活琐碎掩埋的人,都渴望过有思想的生活,过有诗意的生活。诗歌,是我们灵魂的记忆。只要我们与这个世界,与我们所处的社会还相联系,我们的内心就不可避免的被刻下痛苦、悲伤、欢乐与思考的痕迹。诗歌,用特殊的文字形式将这种痕迹突现出来。我们灵魂的河流水不停息的向前流着,那么,我们就永远需要诗歌这个最忠诚的知音。在当下,却出现了诗歌受到冷落的状况,我们面临的外部世界越来越丰富,但是,我们的内心世界却越来越贫瘠,没有它者,诗意而干净生命的追求者。他把这种理想与追求带到他的诗歌里,让他的诗歌呈现出一种纯与美的清新风格。他的《独白与记忆》也许并不是最为优秀的诗歌,但它却有足够的水准让它与当前那些分行的散文分开,有足够的魅力让人回味,这在充斥着各种垃圾文字的当代诗坛无疑是可贵也让人欣喜的。

侯平章的诗歌语言是干净简练充满温馨之感的,他用这种语言与内心的美好的诗意追求完美结合,营造出了一种和谐明

净的诗歌意境。意境是中国古典诗歌的最高诗歌审美理想,只 是在现代社会中,工业化、都市化、世俗化这些现代因素,让现代 人失去古典的单纯宁静的生活,生命的神圣光环被剥夺而让人 处于平庸与麻木的心态。但是,侯平章却在这样喧嚣的氛围里 难能可贵的保持了生命的清纯与明净,所以,在很少追求意境的 当代诗歌中,他的诗歌却表现出了不一般的诗质,那就是意境的 营造。充满对万物的爱与和谐相处是他诗歌意境的基本特征。 无论是与《蝴蝶》还是与《春天的一枚叶子》他都能物我相融,保 持生命与自然间亲密无间的和谐共震,息息相应。庄周梦蝶,达 到物我相忘的境地,而侯平章却从蝶语中倾听到生命的启示, "面对蝴蝶的飞翔和沉默,我开始拒绝喧嚣与浮华/用心领悟蝶 语,懂得自然的沟通/花瓣和星辰,长眠的墓碑/都是对生活虔诚 的怀念/生于尘又归于尘的永恒"(《蝴蝶》) 他从春天的一枚叶 子身上,寻找到让生命充满期待与激情的动力,快乐就是如此简 单,上帝赐予我们生命,我们就有理由让自己开心,就如同一枚 毫不起眼的叶子,也不会放过春天带来的活力与青春,"我抚弄 一枚叶子跳跃的快乐/吻住风轻轻的匆忙/和叶子飘舞的脚步/ 携手春天的美丽/歌声的美妙就从心深处/如润物春雨/旧伤顽 固的落魄被感化和滋养/裂开了/诞生新意和流逝旧伤的缺口/ 我抓住/一枚充满活力与青春的叶子/就握有一个春天的梦想/ 和晴朗的天空"(《春天的一枚叶子》)

侯平章在后记中写到:"最能打动人的诗歌,我想还是关于童年和故乡的诗歌。故乡奠定了诗歌写作的经验与基础。童年的记忆也是最真诚的"。这是他对诗歌的一种认识,如果把它看作是他对自己诗歌的一种评价,那我到觉得他对自己诗歌的认识是很精准到位的。我读他的诗歌,那些关于童年,关于乡村的诗歌总是给人温暖让人感动。一个人最初的记忆来至于童年,

那是最初的自我,童年白纸一样的生命让我们的心更敏锐地去体验生活带给我们的一切。少年不识愁滋味,等我们跨过了那天真烂漫,无忧无虑的美好岁月,经历了人生的沧海桑田,童年的那一切便成为弥足珍贵的回忆,所以,诗人才发自内心的感叹《跌进童年的记忆是一种幸福》,"从青山绿水里走来/装满口哨和鸟鸣/在树阴下享用/自然山水/和谐与静美/眼眸闪烁着无边的欢乐与自豪",诗人用叙事性的语言将童年的记忆带到我们面前,语言朴实干练,展开的童年欢乐画卷却能让人沉醉。

诗集中还有很多让人回味的诗歌,以上的文字只是对《独白与记忆》浮光掠影的一点看法,远不能将其所有的亮点展示出来。诗歌不是一项喧嚣的事业,从后记中,我看到侯平章对此有清醒的认识。一个诗人,保持了内心的宁静与纯洁,我相信他会在诗歌这条路上越走越远。

2007年10月于川大

Listen attentively to life with love (preface)

Yang Qingfa

Arnold said, "Poetry heals the world." Rene Descartes said, "I think therefore I am." I think that each of those who have not been totally overwhelmed by material desire and been buried by daily trifles would long for a thinking and poetic life. Poetry is our memory of the soul. As long as we are still communicating with the world and our society, our hearts will inevitably be imprinted by bitterness, badness, joyfulness and thinking. Poetry just expresses such imprints in the special form of words. As the stream of our souls is flowing forwards constantly, we will need poetry, the most sincere bosom friend, forever. However, at the current time, poetry has been more and more neglected. The outer environment has become more and more colorful, but our internal world has become more and more barren. Only few people persist in facing the life with a poetic attitude. Hou Pingzhang is such a soul-guarder in pursuit of poetic and clean life. He put such ideal and pursuit into his poems, making the poems feel pure, beautiful and refreshing. His Monologue and Recollection may be not the most excellent poem,

but it has reached a certain level different from the current lined prose and it is attractive with a pleasant aftertaste. This is undoubtedly praiseworthy and encouraging in today's poetic circles where there are full of junk words.

The poetic words of Hou Pingzhang feel clean, concise and warm. He perfectly combines such words with the wonderful internal pursuit for poetry, so as to create a harmonious and bright poetic artistic conception. Artistic conception was the highest level for the appreciation of beauty in Chinese classic poetry. However, in the modern society, the industrialization, urbanization, secularization, and etc. modern factors make the modern people lose the classic, simple and quiet life. The divine aura of life has been deprived of, making people bourgeois and numb. However, Hou Pingzhang remarkably maintains the clearness and purity of life in such an uproarious environment, so among the present poems which seldom focus on artistic conception, his poems appear a unique poetic qualitycreation of artistic conception. Love for everything and harmony are the basic characters of his poetic artistic conception. No matter Butterfly or A Leaf in spring, he succeeds in combining himself with the nature, making the life and the nature appear intimate, harmonious and responding to each other. Chuang Tzu butterfly dream presents us a scene in which the human beings live in harmony with the nature, while Hou Pingzhang hears the inspiration of life from butterfly murmur: "Facing the flight and silence of butterfly, I begin to refuse uproar and flamboyance/ To comprehend the language of butterfly/ And to understand the communication of nature/ The petals, stars and the sleeping gravestone are/ Ways to cherish life, sincerely/ And eternity that born from earth and end in earth" (Butterfly) On the leaf in spring, he found the impetus that fills the life with expectation and passion. Happiness is just so simply. As the God gives us lives, we should try to enjoy ourselves, just as a modest leaf never giving up the energy and youth brought by spring: "I fondle the bouncing happiness of a leaf/ Kiss the soft wind who passing by so hastily/ And the leaves who are dancing/ Together with the magnificence of spring/ The beautiful songs from the depth of heart is/ As the spring rain moistening all things softly/ The obstinate old wounds are reformed and nourished/ Begin to spit a gap, where/ A new life emerges and the old wounds glide by/ Once I grasp a leaf/ Full of vigor and youth/ I could have a dream of spring / And a sunshiny sky" (A Leaf in Spring).

Hou Pingzhang wrote in the postscript: "I think the most touching poets are those about childhood and hometown. Hometown established the experience and basis for poetry writing. Memory of childhood is also the sincere memory." This is his understanding of poetry. If this is his comment on his own poems, I think he uses the most suitable words to describe his poems. When I read his poems about childhood and village, I always feel warm and moved. One's primitive memory is from the childhood when he is the most naive. The childhood is as a white paper, enabling us to experience all in life with the most exquisite heart. We were always ignorant of the taste of care when young, but when the worry-free childhood passes by and we experience all changes and troubles of life, we will find that childhood becomes the most valuable memory. Therefore, the poet exclaims from the bottom of heart that It's Happy to Recall the

Childhood, "Coming from the verdant hills and green waters is/ Plenty of whistle and twitter/ Under the shade of tree, we enjoyed/ The natural harmony and quit beauty/ With the eyes full of unlimited happiness and pride". The poet brings the childhood memory in front of us with depictive, unadorned and precise words. Thus, we see a happy picture of childhood and immerse in it.

There are so many other appreciable poems in this poetry anthology. The above is just my superficial opinion on Monologue and Recollection, far from displaying all the strong points. Poetry is not an uproarious business. I find that Hou Zhangping clearly realizes this in his postscript. As a poet, he maintains the quietness and purity of heart. For this reason, I believe that he will go further and further on the road of poetry.

Sichuan University
October, 2007

石头最柔软的部位水最清楚

我无法想象柔软的水是如何征服石头的坚硬 至少,我在肉眼里没有见到水和石头面对面的 战斗。更无法想象滴水穿石的历史从何时开始书写 就如同我从你的笑容里无法读出你离去的坚决 水这无形的东西怎么让我看到了形状

把石头从水里拯救出来 过程是幸运还是不幸 我读到石头的眼泪比水还要丰盛 水在石头的外部包括覆盖石头的尘埃 我也看到 水滴石穿那些快乐的音乐 痛苦的悲沧 柔水的力量包围了一颗下就是石头被切割分离 愤怒和孤独的呐喊 水的血仇的锋芒让我退隐为对水的依恋 水退去后石头给阳光照耀 水熄灭了 石头闪光的纹理 纯化的过程 思想在煎熬的前沿忍苦受难 这是亚平宁半岛上被火烤的真理于现实的残酷

It's the Water who best understands the Softness of Stone

I couldn't imagine how the soft water conquer the hard stone At least, I had never seen any face-to-face battle between water and stone I couldn't imagine when the story began that Constant dropping wears away a stone Just as I couldn't find any hint from your smile why you leave, so resolutely How could I find the shape of water, such a formless material?

Is it fortunate or unfortunate to save the stone out of water? I find that stone tears more than water That the water covers the surface dust out of stone, also I hear the happy music and feel the painful lament The soft water surrounds the stone, leaving it separated and isolated Crying frantically and lonely The blood feud of water makes me feel attachment to it As the water, the sunshine comes to irradiate the stone For the glittery texture and process of purification The thought suffered so much at the advancing edge of torment This is the actual cruelty of truth on Penisola appenninica

退避的坚持来自于外部和区域的偏见 恰恰是尼采的生存哲学在石头和水的碰撞中闪出火光水要在多冷的条件下才会成坚不可摧的石头水的词语是清纯的,往往被形容为清纯如水常在河边走有被水拉下的危险 水就是祸根石头成为在水边行走过程的驿站水的深渊也敌不过东边碣石顽强自信和挺拔

道路因水错综复杂 擦身而过的还是岸边的石头 让人回望 从水中长起 在历史的比较中突出石头的坚持和硬度

深夜梦的水中 只有梦才被水淋漓得湿湿的 灵魂退避恰恰是防止水中之祸如洪水泛滥 透明的高度是观沧海咆哮 抛在海水上的声音 加速的重量是在坠落的过程中碰上坚硬的石头 跳起。弹上空灵的高度进入云蒸霞蔚的渴慕 仿佛脱水而出的一轮阳光 在天之边海之涯 上升 明媚 温馨